MINISTRY OF CULTURE

1153

Pursuant to Article 10a. Law on financing of public needs in culture ("Official Gazette", no. 47/90, 27/93 and 38/09), the Minister of Culture issues:

REGULATION ON AMENDMENTS TO THE REGULATION ON STATUS AND FINANCING OF PULA FILM FESTIVAL

Article 1.

Article 5 of the Regulation on status and financing of Pula Film Festival ("Official Gazette", No. 5/14) is amended as follows:

"The Festival Arts Council is composed of three members, one of whom is the President of the Arts Council.

The President and other members of the Arts Council are appointed and dismissed by the Minister of Culture.

The President and other members of the Arts Council are appointed by the Minister of Culture from the ranks of prominent film professionals, of whom one member shall be appointed on the proposal of the Mayor of Pula.

In the process of nomination of members of the Arts Council, the Ministry of Culture publishes a public call on its website for the nomination of two candidates for members of the Arts Council and the City of Pula publishes a public call on its website for the nomination of a candidate for member of the Arts Council.

Exceptionally, in the case of the resignation of a member of the Arts Council in the course of preparation of the Festival, the Minister of Culture may appoint a member of the Arts Council without publishing a public call to ensure uninterrupted Festival preparations.

The mandate of the Arts Council members shall be three years and they may be reappointed.

The Arts Council prepares and submits the following proposals to the Festival Council:

- Festival program that includes the main program and all supporting programs and events
- International candidates for each supporting program
- International guests
- Film titles for inclusion in the main and supporting programs
- Schedule of film screenings by title in the main program (Arena)
- The composition of the Festival jury.

The Arts Council proposals are decided upon by a majority vote of all Festival Council members.

The Arts Council is responsible for the execution of the Festival program.

Article 2.

The members of the Arts Council which are appointed pursuant to the Regulations on status and financing of Pula Film Festival ("Official Gazette", No. 5/14) continue to perform their duties under the provisions of this Regulation.

Article 3.

This Regulation shall enter into force on the eighth day of its publication in the "Official Gazette".

Class: 612-11/13-01/0033

Reg: 532-06-01-01/4-14-7

Zagreb, 12th May 2014.

Minister Prof. Dr. Sc. Andrea Zlatar Violić, v. r.